AGENDA ITEM #2I & 2J
September 15, 2009

Introduction
MEMORANDUM

September 11, 2009
TO: County Council
FROM: Jw Keith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: Intreduction: Resolutions to Transfer Unexpended Project Balance within the FY'10
Capital Budget, Montgomery County Public Schools:
Agenda Item #21
Transfer From:
»  Bethesda Chevy-Chase High School Addition (No. 056502), $755.000
»  Poolesville HS Lab Upgrades and Addition (No. 086502), $556,070
Transfer To:
= Unliquidated Surplus (No. 999), $1,311,070

Agenda Item #2J

Transfer From:

=  Unliquidated Surplus (No. 999), $2,112,070

Transfer and Amendments To:

=  Stormwater Discharge Management (No. 956550) $430,790
= Roscoe R. Nix Elementary School (No. 036503), $1,681,280

On September 4, the County Council received a transfer request (attached on ©6-12) from
Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS). The request would move $1,311,070 in surplus
appropriation from two projects to MCPS’ unliquidated surplus account (Item #2I) and move
$2,112,070 from unliquidated surplus to two other projects (Item #2J) facing cost increases (see
letter from Superintendent on ©7 for more details). No changes in scope or timing of any projects
are involved.

The County Executive is recommending approval of the transfer requests (see ©53).
Draft resolutions for both transfers are attached on ©1-4. Council Action is tentatively

scheduled for September 22.

Attachments
KML:f\levchenko'meps\09 14 amendments and supplementalsiintro 9 15 09 project transfers.doc



Resolution No.

Introduced:

Adopted:

COUNTY COUNCIL
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: County Council

Subject: Transfer of Unexpended Project Balance within the FY10 Capital Budget

Montgomery County Public Schools
From: Bethesda Chevy-Chase High School Addition (No. 056502), $755,000
Poolesville HS Lab Upgrades and Addition (No. 086502), $556,070

To:  MCPS Local Unliquidated Surplus Account (No. 999), $1,311,070

Background

Section 5-106 (c) of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides for
transfers of unexpended project balances within the capital budget of the Board of
Education only with the approval of the County Council.

Section 5-306 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires that the
County Council adopt a six-year capital improvements program for the Board of Education.
This section also allows the Council to make amendments, revisions, and modifications to
the program.

The Board of Education has requested the following transfer of appropriation within the
FY08 Capital budget:

Project Source
Project Number Amount of Funds
Bethesda Chevy-Chase High School Addition 056502 -$755,000 G.0. Bonds
Poolesville HS Lab Upgrades and Addition 086502 -$556,070 G.0O. Bonds
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 999 +$1,311,070 G.0. Bonds

. This transfer, in conjunction with Resolution XXXX, is intended to address a deficit in the
Rooscoe R. Nix Elementary School project and to reimburse Toll Brothers, Inc. for
stormwater management work, roadwork along Maryland Route 355, and construction of

Little Seneca Parkway to to the access for the Rocky Hill Middle School replacement project.

. In addition to 801,000 available for transfer in the Local Unliquidated Surplus Account,
surplus funds of $1,311,070 have been identified in a number of ongoing projects listed in



Resolution:

Paragraph 3 above.

7. A public hearing was held on September X, 2009.

Action

The County Council for Montgomery County, Marvland approves the following action:

An FY10 transfer of appropriation to the Local Unliquidated Surplus account is

approved as follows and as noted on the attached project description forms:

Project
Project Number Amount
Bethesda Chevy-Chase High School Addition 056502 -$755,000
Poolesville HS Lab Upgrades and Addition 086502 -$556,070
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 999 +$1,311,070

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Linda M. Lauer, Clerk of the Council

Source

of Funds
G.0O. Bonds
G.0O. Bonds
G.O. Bonds



Resolution No.
Introduced:
Adopted:

COUNTY COUNCIL
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: County Council

Subject: Transfer of Unexpended Project Balance within the FY10 Capital Budget
Montgomery County Public Schools
Transfer From:
MCPS Local Unliquidated Surplus Account (No. 999), $2,112,070
Transfer To:
Stormwater Discharge Management (No. 956550) $430,790
Roscoe R. Nix Elementary School (No. 036503), $1,681,280

Background

1. Section 5-106 (¢) of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides for
transfers of unexpended project balances within the capital budget of the Board of
Education only with the approval of the County Council.

2.  Section 5-306 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires that the
County Council adopt a six-year capital improvements program for the Board of Education.
This section also allows the Council to make amendments, revisions, and modifications to
the program.

3. The Board of Education has requested the following transfer of appropriation within the
FYO05 Capital budget:

Project Source
Project Number Amount of Funds
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 999 -$2,112,070 G.O. Bonds
Stormwater Discharge Management 956550 +$430,790 G.0O. Bonds
Roscoe R. Nix Elementary School 036503 +$1,681,280 G.0O. Bonds
5. This transfer, in conjunction with Resolution XXXX, is intended to address a deficit in

the Rooscoe R. Nix Elementary School project and to reimburse Toll Brothers, Inc. for
stormwater management work, roadwork along Maryland Route 355, and construction of
Little Seneca Parkway to to the access for the Rocky Hill Middle School replacement
project.

@)



Resolution:

6. In addition to 801,000 already available for transfer in the Local Unliquidated Surplus
Account, surplus funds of $1,311,070 have been identified in two ongoing projects as

part of Resolution XXXX.

Action

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland approves the following action:

An FY10 transfer of appropriation from the Local Unliquidated Surplus account
t¢ the projects listed below is approved as follows and as noted on the attached project

description forms:

Project
Project Number Amount
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 999 -$2,112,070
Stormwater Discharge Management 956550 +$430,790
Roscoe R. Nix Elementary School 036503 +$1,681,280

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Linda M. Lauer, Clerk of the Council

Source

of Funds
G.0. Bonds
G.0. Bonds
G.O. Bonds

&)



T ) - .
oy f{, (RS
- ‘;\ \..-': &
< NS
. .‘:\x} % \;;3
/'3—"“" '“;":}
S !:,( al
\.g;‘
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850
Isiah Leggett

County Executive

MEMOKANDUM

September 10, 2009

TO: Phil Andrews, President, County Council

o A
FROM.. Isiah Leggett, County Executive %&ﬁ—f"
/

SUBIECT: Transfer of Funds 4-A10-CMCPS-2
Montgomery County Public Schools
Transfer of Unexpended Project Balances within the FY 14-Capital Budget and
FY09-14 Capital Improvements Program
$2,112,067

c

The Board of Education of the Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) has requested
that $1,311,068 be transferred from two projects with-excess tesources to the MCPS local unliquidated
surplus acceunt. It further requests that this amount and $801,000 in available balance be moved from
the MCPS local unliquidated surplus account to two projects in need of additional funds.

Along with the unliquidated surplus account balance, the projects identified as the source
of additional surplus funds are the Bethesda-Chevy-Chase High School Addition {$755,000) and the
Poolesville High School Addition ($556,068), which have been completed. The projects that require the
funds and the reason for the need.are as follows:

Stormwater Management, $430,785. To pay for an outstanding invoice to a contractor. The project was
closed in 2007 since the contractor did not provide the documentationneeded {6t invoice payment.
However, the contractor recently supplied the documentation and since there is no time limit on the
original agreement, MCPS is obligated to make the payment.
s Roscoe R. Nix Elementary School, $1,681,282. There were cost overruns in the project caused by
excessive change orders. The change orders were due to a lack of coordination for certain portions of the
design and not meeting MCPS design requirements. In an atteropt to recoup cost overruns, MCPS did
receive a settlement of $525,000 from the architect. However, the project still has a deficit of $1,681,282.

The changes requested are within the scope of the projects, and I recommend that the
County Council approve these transfers; however, the Council should stipulate that MCPS review all
current capital projects and identify any other unexpended surpluses that may exist. Such funds might
then be reprogrammed for other projects in the MCPS Capital Improvements Program.

1 appreciate your prompt consideration of this action.

II:bed




Office of the Superintendent of Schools
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Rockville, Maryland

August 28, 2009

MEMORANDUM:

To: The Honorable Isiah Leggett, County Executiv

e
ATt EE Y

The Honorable Phil Andrews, President, County Council

From: Jerry D. Weast, Superintendent of

Subject: Transmittal — Transfer of Funds

Board of Education Meeting Date: August 27, 2009

Type of Action:

Supplemental Appropriation

X Transfer

Notification

TN JIL:ak
Attachments

Copy to:
Montgomery County Office of Management and Budget



ACTION
3.2.6
Office of the Superintendent of Schools
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Rockville, Maryland

August 27,2009

MEMORANDUM

To: Members of the Board of Education

Frem: Jerry D. Weast, Superintendent of § e
Subject: Transfer of Funds

It is necessary to transfer funds for two completed capital projects that have deficits—the Rocky
Hill Middle School replacement project and the Roscoe R. Nix Elementary School project.

In June 2002, the Beard of Education agreed to reimburse Toll Brothers, Inc. for stormwater
management work, a portion of the roadwork along Maryland Route 355, and construction of
Little Seneca Parkway up to the access for the Rocky Hill Middle School replacement project. In
August 2005, Toll Brothers, Inc. submitied an interim invoice to Montgomery County Public
Schools (MCPS) for $1.1 million. Staff did not find adequate justification to pay the entire
amount based upon the materials provided but agreed to pay $860,000 in June 2006, with the
stipulation that when appropriate documents were provided in accordance with the agreement,
the balance would be paid. Toll Brothers, Inc. was remiss in providing the documentation
needed and after several attempts by MCPS staff to bring the issue to resolution, the project was
closed in June 2007. At the time the project was closed, $482,000 of unexpended funds were
transferred to the unliquidated surplus account. Recently, Toll Brothers, Inc. has come forward
with the balance of the claim, which it has now substantiated in the amount of $430,785. As
there is no time limit in the original agreement; the Board of Education is obligated to make the
reimbursement.

During construction of the new Roscoe R. Nix Elementary School, it became evident that certain
portions of the design were lacking in coordination and did not meet the design requirements of
MCPS. A legal claim was filed against the architect and its consultants to attempt to recoup cost
overruns caused by excessive change orders on the project. While a settflement of $525,000 was
received from the architect in May 2008, there remains a project deficit of $1,681,282 that needs
to be funded to close out the project.

In addition, there are residual funds in both the Bethesda Chevy-Chase and Poolesville high
schools addition projects that now have completed construction in the amount of $755,000 and
$556,068, respectively. The current balance in the unliquidated surplus account is $801,000.

S



Members of the Board of Education 2 August 27, 2009

WHEREAS, The current-balance in the unliguidated surplus account is$801,000; and

WHEREAS, Staff has-identified surplus funds in the following nrojects:

Project. Amount
Bethesda Chevy-Chase High School Addition $755,000
Poolesville High School Additien $556,068

and

WHEREAS, Toll Brothers, Inc. is entitled to a $430,785 reimbursement for the roadway and
stormwater management improvements adjacent to the Rocky Hiil Middle School replacement
project in accordance with the agreement signed June 2002; and

WHEREAS, The deficit for the Roscoe R. Nix Elementary School project is $1,681,282 after
settlemnent of the claim with the architect for the project; now therefore be it

Resolved, That the Montgomery County Board of Education request the County Council to
transfer to the unliquidated surplus account funds from the following projects:

Project Amount
Bethesda Chevy-Chase High School Addition $ 755,000
Poolesville High School Addition $ 556,068

and be it further

Resolved, That the Montgomery Ceunty Board of Education request the County Council to
transfer $2,112,067 in the unliquidated surplus account to the following projects to reimburse
Toll Brothers, Inc. for roadway and stormwater management improvements adjacent to the
Rocky Hill Middle School replacement project and fund the deficit in the Roscoe R. Nix
Elementary Scheol project:

Project Amount
Stormwater Management $ 430,785
Roscoe R. Nix Elementary School $ 1,681,282

and be it further

Resolved, That the county executive be requested to recommend approval of the resolution to the
County Council.

JDW:LAB:JIL:;jlc



Setfiesda-Chevy Chase HS Addition — No. 056502

Calegory Montgomery County Public Schools Date Last Modifiad Rovaembar 24, 2003
Subcategorty indlvlduat Schouols Required Adequale Public Faciiity No
Administering Agency WMCPS Relocation Impact Nona
Planning Area Bethesda-Chevy Chase Status Cn-golng
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000)
Thru. Rem. Total Beyond
Cost Element Total | ryps FY0R | 6Years| FYO9 FY18 | FY11 FY12 | FY13 | FY$4 | ovaare
Planning, Design, and Supervision 418 150 288 0 0 4] )] 0 ol . 0 0
iand - 4] 48 8] o t] 1] 2 [ of O o
Site Improvements and Utilitias o i 0l ] O .z © i 5] ] ] [ 5
4 Construstion 1079 0 ol [barsl Y] Ta90y [ i 0 0 0
Civer B 0 1 (0,380 150]  (0i156] . O £ z 5 0
Total 7 150] 268], 111379 _lo&}f 7 &0l o 8 ) P
174 et .
' FUNDING SCHEDULE {$096}
G.0O. Bonds 1,797 150 268 1,378 739 640 ] 0 i} 1] )
Totals 57T 150 268 3,379 T8 840 [ [] 1] 1] 53
DOPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000}
Maintenznez § 00 & 20 20 29 28t 20
Energy 45 [ g 9 g g ]
Net Impact 145 o 28 25 28 28 o
DESCRIPTION

Enroliment projections indicate thal Bethesda-Chevy Chase High School will exceed capecity throughout the six-year CIP.  Currently, the school has a
program capacity of 1,552 and enroliment Is expected to reach 1,656 by September 2009. This project will build out the five master planned
classrooms, to bring lhe schoof's capacily fo 1.665. An FY 2005 appropriation was approved by the Board of Education to begin planning this project
earlier, should funds become available lo accelsrale the completion date of this project. Due to fiscal constraints, the County Council shifted the
planning funds for the addition from FY 2005 to FY 2006; however, this shift did not change the completion date of this project.

During the budget process for the amendments fo the FY 2005-2010 CiP, the County Counci! shifted the planning funds in FY 2006 fo FY 2007 for the
planning of this addition project. The shifl in expendituies did not changs the compistion dale of this project  An FY Z007 appropriation was
appreved for planning funds. An FY 2008 appropriation was approved for consiruction funds. This addition is scheduled fo be completed Augus! 2009,
CAPACITY . - -

Program Capacity After Project: 1,856

Teaching Stations Added: 3

APPROFPRIATION AND COORDINATION MAP
EXPENDITURE DATA Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC

Date First Appropriation FYos ($000) gepi;nm:nt of snvimﬁmeqta! Protection

- - uilding Permits:
First Cost Estimate —_— A Code Review
Last FY's Cost Estimate 1797 Fire Marshail
Department of Transportation

Appropriation Request FY10 D }inspections

Supplemental Appropriaii_gg Request 0 || Sediment Control

Transfer o ~ U7 Ly~ &1 Stormwater Management See Map on Nexi Page

- WSSC Permits

Cumulative Appropriation LA 1

Expenditures / Encumbrances 852

Unencumbered Balance 945

Partial Closeout Thiu FYn7 0 }
(New Partial Closeout _—__ FYos 0,

Total Partial Cioseout 0_17

8/11/2009 3:55:52PM



Foolesviite 1S Laboratory Upgrades and Addition -- No. 088502
Category Montgomery County Public Schools Date Lasi Modified

May 14, 2009
Subcategory . Individual Schools Required Adequate Public Facility Mo
Administering Agency MCPS Relocation Impact None
Planning Area Poolesyilie Status Gn-golng
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE {5880}
Thru Rem. Total ) Gy on
Cost Element Total EYO8 FYS8 | 6 Years| FYOS FY1i0 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY44 |6 Ysars
Planning, Design, and Supervision 877 4] 500 187 187 o} 2 0 0 G 0
Land 0 0 0 . © 0 f ) o G s 3
: ke lmprovemenls and Utilties 8611 Of ol 41661 561 ol 4 o s 0 o o
Construction 7,160} 0 947/ (¥ s3]  assa|  is20) [ m o 0 P 5
Other o~ 420 0 178 24 180 551 0] oL 0 0 8 0
Total. U\ 3218 o[ 1m2|I%s06] a63i]  1676| | %500 g o ol 3
g FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000) "
G.0. Bonds 7.843 0 1,812 6,131 4,631 500 0 0 0 0
Schocls impact Tax 1175 o [} 1175 B 14750 *7 o 0 [ 0 or
Totatl $,118 0 1,812 7,308} 4,629 1,675 1,000 0 a a )
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT (5000}
Maintsnance 430 G 26 58 86 86 86
Energy 225 0 45 45 45 451 45
Het impact ] 558 0 131 131 131 434 %39
DESTRIFTION

Foolesvilie High School became a wholg-schoot magnet schoo! in August 2008, The whole-school magnst model will serve the local studenl population and
students that apply to the program from outside the clusler. Students will have the opporiunity 1o choose among three houses including the Global Ecology
House, the Humanities House, and the Science, Mathematics, and Computer Science House. The programs will incorporate elements of the programs at
Montgomery Blair High School and the Global Ecology program that currently exisis at Poolesvilie High School.

A leazibility study is in progress to determine the scope and cost to upgrade the existing science leboratories that are outdated. to add six new stience
laboratories and one technology education laboratory, and complete interior modifications to support the sducational programs at the school. An amendment

for construction funds. The project is scheduled o be completed by Auglist 2008,
CAPACITY

Program Capacity Afer Project; 1107

Teaching Station Added: 7

APPROPRIATION AMD COORDINATION MAP
EXPENDITURE DATA Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC
Date First Appropriation FYD7 (&0’66}* [B)*elg‘;r:;ngr;trmofn?wrronmenlat Protection
First Cost Estimate- evor o Code Review
Current Scope - Fire Marshall
Last FY's Cost Estimate 9118 {1 pepartment of Transportation
— Inspaclions
Appropriation Request FY10 0 Sec?imeni Controf
Supplemnentat Appropriation Request 0 ! stormwater Management
Transfer -5 65l 01{wssC Permits See Map on Next Page
Cumulative Appropriation e b sHET
Expenditures / Encumbrances ¢§ J 7 7,412
Unencumbered Balance 1,706
Pariial Closeout Thiu FYo7 o)
New Partiai Cioseout ~ ~ ~ FYos _ ~ 01
i Total Partial Closeout - 0:
Agency Request

8/11/2009 3.45:40PM



Stormwater-Uischarge management: MCPS - No. 8565507

Category Montgomery County Public Schouls Date Last Modified February 11, 20039
Subcategory Countywida Required Adeguate Public Facility No
Administering Agency MCPS Relocation impact Kona
Pianning Area Countywide Status On-golng
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000)
Thru Rem. Total TBond
Cost Elermnent Total FY08 FY08 | € Ypars| FYD3 FY10 FY11 FYi2 | FY13 FY14 | g Yoars
Planning, Design, and Supervision 250 0 0 250 250 0 0 0 0 1] 0
caned 0 8 0 o 0 ¢ Y o ] Y [2]
Site lmprovemenis and Ulithisg. 1.200L 1 200 e ult o 3 0] ,., @ 2 o1 ) Gy
Construction 1 zso I ol T, 250] 180011 o D G o o]
“Other PR : D 0 3] -0 a s a & 0
Total s ‘»‘m 1.200 0] 1,500 500] 1,000 0 ) 0 [ Y
EUNDING SCHEDULE ($000)
G.C. Bonds 2. 700 7.200 0 1.500 500 1,000 0 0 1] 0 0
Total 2,708 4,282 1] 1.560 580 1.000 g o [ 0 3
DESCRIPTION

This project will provide funds to mesl the Slale of 32 3 requirements that alf indus!ria! sites be surveyed and & p.an developed. to-mitigate sivrmwster
runoff, FY 1995 funds were ulilizad to conduct site evatuations of the four MCPS maintenance/transportation depots. Funds were appropriated in FY 1996
through FY 1998 to implement measures required by law at the Bethesda and Shady Grove maintenance/transportation depots, Funds approved: irPY
1699-2001 completed work a1 the Randsiph aral Clarksburg Depols. Work under this project includes concrate curning o channel raimxater, ciligrit eenarators
to fiter stormwater for guality control, modifications 1o relention systems., the instafiation of s surface pond for stormwaler management quality control at
Randoiph, and other items 1o improve stormwaler management systems at thesa-siles,

This project was reviewed by the interagency committes for capilal programs that affect other county agencies to develop the most cost effective method to
comply with state regutation. The FY 2000 appropriation confinued to address improvermenis st the Randolph Depot. Costs for this project increased
significantly with infiation adjustrnents for FY1998 and FY 1898 and an increase in scope of the Randolph facifities stormwater retention surface pond. FY
2001 expenditures completed the improvements at the Randolph Depot.

An FY 2CU7 Special Appropralion n the amount of $1.2 million was approved to bring all storm water management faclliies on school sites up to current
maintenance standards. Once the mainienance backiog is addressed, it is anticipaled ihat all future maintsnance responsibilities will be transferred 1o the
Depariment of Environmental Prolection (DEP) within the Water Quality Protection Fund.

As FY 2009 special appropration in the amount of $1.5 million was approved by the County Councit on January 27, 2009 to address emergency repair work at
Burionsvitie Elementary School and Watkins Mili High School.,

FISCAL HOTE
State Reimbursement: Not eligible

APPROPRIATICN AND COORDINATION
EXPENDITURE DATA

Dale First Appropriation Fyor {3000)
First Cost Estimate ~
Current Scops Fyo7 o
Last FY's Cost Estimate 1,200
App::?_pnjtic{n Request FY10 4]
Supplemental Appropnation Request 0
Transfer U Ay &
Curmulative Appropnation 2,700
Expenditures / Encurnbrances 558
Unencumbered Balance 2,142
Parhal Closeout Thry FYD? 2.356 :

- . — ,,.._1‘

Tota Pamai C\oseout ) . 2,35_5 X

Agency Request 81172008 3.51.11PM

-
pe——



Roscoe Nix ES (Mortheast Consortium ES #16) -- No. 036503

Category Montgemery County Public Schouols Date Last Motlified Reovember 14, 2007
Subcategory Individual Schools Required Adequalte Public Facility  Ho
Administering Agency MCPS Relocation Impact None
Planning Area Stiver Spring Status On.goin
EXPENDITURE SCHEDUL E (5000}
Thru Rem. Totai o Bayond
Cost Elemant Total FY08 FY08 | 6 Years| FYO03 FYi0 FY 11 FY12 FY13 FY14 |5 Years
Planning, Design, and Supervision 1.038 1,038 0 o] G 0 0 0 o} o o]
Land 0 0 0 0 0 Q 3 0 0 o [}
Site kmprovements ano Uliities 1.275 1,275 4 2 L Y b ¢ of 0 ol
Construction y 17,1881 17,188 0 o 0 0 Q 0 0 0 ot
Ginver A soo 800 0 o8 0 o0 - 5 0 0} 0 )
Total.. 71 %1 T 63 20308 o] [Olaf ol (W00 ad™ [ o 51 o 3
< FUNDING SCHEDULE {3000) -
G.O. Bonds 5939 10,641] 4702 0 o o 0 g 0 9] D
Recordation Tax 2,018 2018 of 0 o 0 o s} 23 0 [
Sehotisimpact TaX 7,644 7,644 o 0 0 i 0 ] 0 0 0
Siate Aild- 4,702 G 4,702 < 0 3 O 0 6] 4] n
Total 20,3031 70,303 3 [ 0 [} [ 0 T [ D]
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT /£000
Maintenance 916 229 228 228 228 0 0
Energy 268 87 87 67 87 e} 0
Program-Staff 5,032 1,258 1.258 1,258 1.2581 [+ Q
et impact 6,218 1,654 1.554 1,654 1,564 0 0
WorkYears 1.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 0.0 0.0
DESCRIPTION

Enroliment projeclions {or Cresthaven Elementary School -and Bumt Mills Elementary Schoof reflect the need for a new elementary school in the Northeast
Consortium, within the Cresthaven Elementary School service area. The new school, {0 be located on the site of the former Brookview Elementary School,

wi-provide the nesdad capacity o relieve both Bumt Mills and Cresthaven elementary schools.

Currently, Burnt Milils has a program capacity for 488 students. Enrolimenis are expected 1o reach §72 by September 2004 and 577 by September 2007,

Cresthaven has 2 program czpacity Tor 3771 shudents,

aiternative to the new school would be additions at both Bumt Mills and Cresthaven elementary schools. It was deterrnined that opening another elmentary

school in the Noriheast Consortium that will create three smaller schools, rather than two large schools and allow some flexibility for future growth, was the

preferable allemative.

Enrofiments are expected to reach 583 by Seplember 2004 and 610 by Seplember 2007. An

Due to fiscal constraints, modernizations and individual school projects were delayed in FY 2003. An FY 2004 appropriation was approved for planning funds.

This school-will be built as a Grade K-2 facility and will b

e paired with Cresthaven ES thal will become a Grades 3-5 facliity when the new school ppens. Both

Bumi Mills and Cresthaven elementary schools are class-size reduction schools, The new schoo! project will include additionat classrooms thal will be bid as

an sod-aiternate fo this project to acommodats the class-size reduction inifative. An FY 2005 appropriation was approved for construction funds.
amendment to the FY 20052070 CIP in the amount of $3.81 milllon In expenditures was approved by the County Council to provids additional funding for this

An

project due fo rising construction costs.  Of thal amount, $2.9 miliion was approved by the County Council as anFY 2005 Special Appropration. This new
school is scheduled 1o opan by August 2006,

CAPACITY
Program Capacity After Project: 488
Teaching Siations Added: 30

APPROPRIATION AND COORDINATION MAP
EXRENDITURE DATA Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC

Date First Appropriation FYo3 (3000 gj&i:’g“g’;‘;;?’“m"“‘ema* Protection

First-Cost Estimate L

Code Review
Qurrent Scops Frs ° Fire Marshal
Last FY's Cost Estimate 20,303 Depariment of Transporiation
Inspections

Appropriation Request FY10 0 Sedpkmeni Control

Supplemental Appropriation Request 0 i stormwater Management

Transfer FVGET 0 1iwssc permits See Map on Next Page
Cumulative Appropriation 20,303

Expenditures / Encumbrances 20,303

Unencumbered Balance Q
I'Pantial Closeout Thru FYo7 0

New Portial Closeout FYOB 0

Total Partiat Closeout _ 0 :

Agency Reguest

8/13/2008 3:50:23PM

gy

™
s



